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PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES:
Board of Cosmetology and Barbering

MEETING DATE AND TIME:
Monday, April 28, 2008 at 9:00 a.m.
PLACE:
861 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware

Conference Room A, Second Floor of the Cannon Building

MINUTES APPROVED:
June 30, 2008
MEMBERS PRESENT   
Marina T. Pini, President, Professional Member 
John H. Cook, Vice-President, Professional Member 

Richard Shultie, Jr., Professional Member

Madelyn Nellius, Secretary, Public Member

Brenda Porter, Professional Member, Presiding

Margaret Bonarigo, Professional Member

Kathryn Lord, Professional Member

DIVISION STAFF/DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL PRESENT

Eileen Kelly, Deputy Attorney General
Judy Letterman, Administrative Specialist III
MEMBERS ABSENT  

Cecilia Jones, Public Member

Mark A. Rubio, Public Member

OTHERS

June Schamp
Deborah Frazier
Brenda Pressley

Richard Thomas

Devin Hackett

Jean James

Anita Stevens

Garfield Brown
Randall Mosley, Division Investigator

Barbara Gadbois, State Deputy Attorney General

Vera Sikes, Court Reporter

CALL TO ORDER

Ms. Pini called the meeting to order at 9:20 a.m.
REVIEW OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Shultie to approve the March 31, 2008 minutes as amended.  The motion was unanimously carried.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Update of Statutory Changes – Eileen Kelly
Ms. Kelly presented the Board with a revised draft which incorporated the recommended changes from the last meeting.
A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Ms. Bonarigo to accept the proposed draft with the recommended changes. The motion was unanimously carried.
Signing of Decision and Order
The Board signed the Decision and Order from the Propose to Deny hearings for Rita Mallia, Tonya Morris and Francisco Santos.

Disciplinary Hearings

June Schamp

The hearing was called to order.

Ms. Kelly stated that the reason for the disciplinary hearing was that Ms. Schamp, a licensed aesthetician, has been charged with advertising under the category “Massage Therapist, Licensed, Registered or Certified.
Board members were introduced. Ms. Pini, contact person for the complaint, was recused from the hearing.

Ms. Gadbois, State Deputy Attorney General, stated that Ms. Schamp advertised her services in the Verizon Yellow Book Pages under “Massage Therapists-Licensed, Registered or Certified”.  Ms. Schamp is licensed by the Division of Professional Regulation as an aesthetician and not a massage therapist. 

Ms. Gadbois entered into evidence States’ Exhibits 1 which included a copy of the complaint, licensing information, advertisements, 1996 enactment of massage and Bodywork statute, massage and bodywork statute, letter from ms. Schamp, consumer fraud act and Cosmetology and Barbering statute.
Randall Mosley, Division Investigator, was sworn in and provided testimony that his investigation found Ms. Schamp had listed her name under the category of “Massage Therapists-Licensed, Registered or Certified”.
Ms. Schamp was sworn in and gave testimony that she was a licensed aesthetician at the time she was originally licensed she listed services under the category of “Non Therapeutic”. She also stated that at the time she paid for the advertisement being reviewed, the process with the telephone company was very confusing and she did not understand that by the change in category she was doing anything wrong.
Ms. Gadbois closed by stating that since the advertisement was paid and place in the 2006 Yellow Pages, Ms. Schamp misrepresented to the public she was a massage therapist.
Ms. Schamp stated that she never intended to defraud the public.

A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Rubio to go into deliberations.

The Board discussed the testimony and closed deliberations.

A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Cook, that Ms. Schamp did violate section 5113 (a)(5),  is guilty of, “knowingly engaged in an act of consumer fraud or deception”  and should be issued a letter of reprimand The motion was unanimously carried.
Ms. Kelly will draft the Decision and Order for the Board’s signature.

The hearing closed at 10:45 a.m.

Verbatim testimony was taken by the court reporter.

Anita Stevens

Ms. Kelly stated that the reason for the disciplinary hearing was that Ms. Morris had been convicted of crimes substantially related to the profession of cosmetology, 18.1.93; specifically she was convicted in 1998 of distribution, delivery, or possession of controlled substance within 1,000 feet of school property.

Ms. Stevens’ examination application was marked Board Exhibit 1, the Propose to Deny letter Board Exhibit 2, Hearing notice Board Exhibit 3 and reference letter from Jean James, the House of Style, Applicants Exhibit 1.
Board members were introduced.
Ms. Stevens was sworn in and gave testimony that she had made a mistake in her past and is passionate about the profession, has turned her life around and needs to get back to work to help take care of her children.

Jean James, The House of Style School, and Devin Hackett, licensed barber, were sworn in and provided testimony supporting Ms. Morris’ character and accomplishments.
A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Rubio to go off the record and into deliberations.

The Board discussed the testimony and closed deliberations.

Ms. Kelly stated that the crime was committed in 1998 and informed the Board that they could grant a waiver if the crime meets all of the following:
1. Crime was committed more than 5 years ago
2. Applicant is competent to practice
3. Applicant is not endangering public
A motion was made by Ms. Bonarigo, seconded Mr. Nellius to go back on the record.   The motion was unanimously carried.

A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Cook to approve her examination application.  The motion was unanimously carried.

Ms. Kelly will draft the Decision and Order for the Board’s signature.

Verbatim testimony was taken by the court reporter.

Re-Review of Applications

A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Cook to table the application of 
“In the Cut” pending a more detail floor plan and to approve the notarized statement of hours submitted by Jerome Gouge as verification of completion of his apprenticeship program.  The motion was unanimously carried.

New Business

Review of Applications
A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Cook to approve the applications of Yolanda Gordon, Khiem Thai, Lisajane Fox, Heather Paisley, Marie Mathelier, Keisha Nesbit, Susanne Smith, Kimberly Donovan, and Laura Zeinog, table the application of Floretta Barnes pending verification of one year of experience, approve contingent the application of Garfield Brown pending verification of one year experience,  Jeanette Reynolds pending a copy of current license, Christopher Thorn and Eunice Span pending required documentation as notified and to propose to deny the exam application of Leonard Gatson due to his criminal conviction.  The motion was unanimously carried.

Review of Salon/School Applications

A motion was made by Ms. Nellius, seconded by Mr. Cook, to approve the application of Major League Hair Studio, to approve contingent the application for Glam-R-Us Hair Design pending copy of Division of Revenue Business license, and table “Some Like It Hot”, “Sunlight Salon” and “Suzanne’s Miracles & More pending verification of licensed cosmetologist working in the shop. The motion was unanimously carried.

Complaint to Assign
Complaint 08-04-08 has been assigned Richard Shultie.
Discussion of Reciprocity Requirements
Ms. Kelly informed the Board that there was some question on the reciprocity license requirements. Applicants contacted the board office stating they were informed that if they were reciprocating from a State whose number of hours for licensure in that profession were less than Delaware’s they could make up the difference in hours by attending a Delaware school. Section 5109 of the statue states “an individual with a license from a state with less stringent requirements that those of this State may obtain a license through reciprocity if the individual can prove to the satisfaction of the Board that the individual has worked in another jurisdiction(s) in the field for which they individual is seeking a license in Delaware for a period of 1 year before application in this State”. Ms. Kelly stated an applicant can not obtain any additional hours in a school to make up the difference in hours between their State’s requirement and Delaware’s. 
Schedule Show Cause hearing
The Board received a request from Renae Bailey, Division Administrative Officer, to schedule a Show Cause hearing for Christopher Darring due to the fact that he had been notified and failed to remit payment on his delinquent account.  

The board will schedule the Show Cause hearing. 
Other Business Before the Board
Mr. Shultie brought to the Boards attention that he had received correspondence from the examination service, PCS, concerning the changes to the 2008 Barbering Written and Practical Exam.  The examination service provides the option of using of chemical examination or non-chemical barber examination.  Currently the Board is using the chemical examination and because most barbers do not work with or provide services that involve chemicals, he recommends that the board approve the non-chemical examination. 
A motion was made by Ms. Lord, seconded by Ms. Cook to change the exam to a ‘non-chemical” exam. The motion was unanimously carried.

Public Comment

Mr. Garfield Brown addressed the Board and stated that at today’s meeting, they tabled his reciprocity application from Pennsylvania requesting proof of one-year of experience since he was applying from a State that was not substantially similar. He and another application were told that they could obtain a Delaware license by going to school and making up the difference in school hours by attending a Delaware school. The other applicant’s application was approved at a previous meeting and his was tabled. He also stated that he had taken the practical exam in Delaware. 
The Board informed him that the statute requires one year of experience after licensure since Pennsylvania is not substantially similar however his file shows competition of a barbering program which qualifies him for the exam and since he has taken the practical in Delaware, he needs to complete the theory portion of the exam.
Next Scheduled Meeting

The next meeting will be held on Monday, June 30, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Conference 
Room A, second floor of the Cannon Building, 861 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware.

Adjournment

A motion was made by Ms. Bonarigo seconded by Mr. Cook     to adjourn the meeting.  The motion was unanimously carried.  The meeting adjourned at 12:30 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Judy Letterman
Administrative Specialist, III
